TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM531241

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Savage Sports Corporation		07/05/2019	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Savage Arms, Inc.		
Street Address:	100 Springdale Road		
City:	Westfield		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01085		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4529437	ACCUSTOCK
Registration Number:	4529443	ACCUTRIGGER
Registration Number:	4477909	AXIS
Serial Number:	87764421	MSR ACCUTRIGGER
Serial Number:	87953119	RENEGAUGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	113273-0017
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nicole Mollica
SIGNATURE:	/nicole mollica/
DATE SIGNED:	07/10/2019

Total Attachments: 5

TRADEMARK REEL: 006690 FRAME: 0396

900505951

source=Heritage - Internal Trademark Assignment (SSC to SA) (Executed Version)#page1.tif source=Heritage - Internal Trademark Assignment (SSC to SA) (Executed Version)#page2.tif source=Heritage - Internal Trademark Assignment (SSC to SA) (Executed Version)#page3.tif source=Heritage - Internal Trademark Assignment (SSC to SA) (Executed Version)#page4.tif source=Heritage - Internal Trademark Assignment (SSC to SA) (Executed Version)#page5.tif

Trademark Assignment Agreement

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into as of July 5, 2019 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), and is entered into by and among Savage Arms, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Assignee</u>") and Savage Sports Corporation ("<u>Assignor</u>"). The Assignee and Assignor may be individually referred to herein as a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively as, the "<u>Parties</u>."

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Agreement and Plan of Merger and Liquidation, dated as of July 5, 2019, by and between Assignor and Assignee (the "Merger Agreement"), Assignor will be voluntarily merged with and into Assignee; and

WHEREAS, in furtherance of the purpose of the Merger Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign, transfer, convey, and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to trademark registrations, trademark applications, unregistered trademarks and other indicia of origin related to Assignor's business or otherwise owned by Assignor, including, without limitation, the trademark registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A (collectively, the "Assigned Trademarks").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, it is hereby agreed by and between the Parties as follows:

AGREEMENT

- 1. On the Effective Date and prior to the effective time of the merger between Assignor and Assignee, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, conveys, and delivers all of Assignor's rights, title, and interests, for all jurisdictions throughout the world, including all countries and political entities, in and to:
- a. the Assigned Trademarks, including those that are registered and those that are pending registration; <u>provided</u>, that no United States intent-to-use trademark or service mark application shall be included in the Assigned Trademarks to the extent that, and solely during the period in which, the grant of a security interest therein would impair the validity or enforceability of such intent-to-use trademark or service mark application under the laws of the United States;
- b. any and all goodwill associated with the Assigned Trademarks and in the business, products, and services symbolized by the Assigned Trademarks, including any and all rights, priorities, and privileges of Assignor under the laws of the United States and any of its states, the laws of any other jurisdiction, multinational law, and any compact, treaty, protocol, convention, or organization, and all common law rights;
- c. any and all income, royalties or payments due, accrued, or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, proceeds, claims, causes of action, and rights to enforce, sue for, and recover or collect from past, existing, and future infringement, misappropriation, or other violation or impairment of any of the Assigned Trademarks; and

1

- d. any and all applications and registrations of the Assigned Trademarks that Assignor holds or control, including, without limitation, the right to file additional trademark applications and to all resulting registrations.
- 2. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts and delivered via facsimile, pdf, or other electronic means, each of which shall be deemed an original as against the Party that signed it and all of which shall together constitute one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party, it being understood that all Parties need not sign the same counterpart.
- 3. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and assigns.
- 4. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such state.

[Signatures on Following Page]

76604850_4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

SAVAGE SPORTS CORPORATION	
I have I Am	
By: WWW/ Alls	
Name: Albert Kasper //	
Title: Chief Executive Officer & Presiden	11
7	

STATE OF COUNTY OF

On July 3 2019 before me, Cathy Thomas (the undersigned notary), Albert Kasper personally appeared and known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[seal]

CATHY J THOMAS

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires

May 7, 2021

Notary Public

[Signature Page to Savage Sports Trademark Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Trademark Assignment Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNEE:

SAVAG	E ARYS, INC.		
	4014	Markey Ma	
Ву:	<u> </u>		
Name: 🦼	CAVID PI	MCKNT.	<u> </u>
Title:	14946-4-1-1	CHIRLE	MAN CIAL
	7		"F SECRETARY

STATE OF COUNTY OF

On July 2 2019 before me. Cotto Thoras (the undersigned notary), the undersigned notary), the personally appeared and known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

1 A.A....

Notary Public

[seal] CATHY J THOMAS

Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

My Commission Expires

May 7, 2021

SCHEDULE A to TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT ASSIGNED TRADEMARKS

Fradientark	Country		Filling Date		Reg. Date	Status	Control Series
ACCUCROWN	Australia	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	France	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	Germany	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	Int'l Registration	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	Mexico	1415790	7/2/2018			Pending	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	New Zealand	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	United Kingdom	1415790	7/2/2018	1415790	7/2/2018	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUCROWN	Canada	1907447	7/3/2018			Pending	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUSTOCK	United States of America	86/080799	10/2/2013	4529437	5/13/2014	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
ACCUTRIGGER	United States of America	86/080835	10/2/2013	4529443	5/13/2014	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
AXIS	United States of America	85970244	6/26/2013	4477909	2/4/2014	Registered	Savage Sports Corporation
MSR ACCUTRIGGER	United States of America	87764421	1/22/2018			Allowed	Savage Sports Corporation
RENEGAUGE	United States of America	87953119	6/7/2018			Allowed	Savage Sports Corporation

-5-

76604850_4

RECORDED: 07/10/2019